OP \$140.00 5715730

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM544486

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
June Life, Inc.		10/04/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Weber-Stephen Products LLC
Street Address:	1415 S. Roselle Road
City:	Palatine
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5715730	JUNE
Registration Number:	5188147	JUNE
Registration Number:	5188150	JUNE
Registration Number:	5188152	JUNE
Serial Number:	86651590	JUNE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Ste 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1139388 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Junney Kang
SIGNATURE:	/Junney Kang/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0281

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project June - Confirmatory IP Security Agreement (Trademark Filing)#page2.tif

source=Project June - Confirmatory IP Security Agreement (Trademark Filing)#page3.tif

source=Project June - Confirmatory IP Security Agreement (Trademark Filing)#page4.tif

source=Project June - Confirmatory IP Security Agreement (Trademark Filing)#page5.tif

source=Project June - Confirmatory IP Security Agreement (Trademark Filing)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0282

CONFIRMATORY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT

This CONFIRMATORY IP SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Confirmatory Agreement") dated as of October 4, 2019 is entered into by and between June Life, Inc. ("Grantor") and Weber-Stephen Products LLC (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Original Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Parties have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 15, 2018 (the "Original Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, to and under the Licensed Intellectual Property, whether now owned, or at any time hereafter acquired, by Grantor or any of its Affiliates, or in which Grantor or any of its Affiliates now has, or at any time in the future may acquire, any right, title or interest, and together with all Proceeds in or arising from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to confirm that Grantor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, has granted to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, to and under the Collateral, including certain specified patents and trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Security Interest</u>. Grantor hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Original Agreement, Grantor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, did grant to Secured Party a continuing security interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Intellectual Property set forth below.

Patents

- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/529,541, filed on Jun 8, 2015 (Issued; Patent No. D771995).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/529,542, filed on Jun 8, 2015 (Issued; Patent No. D771996).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/529,543, filed on Jun 8, 2015 (Issued; Patent No. D782864).
- China Design Application No. 201530511927.7, filed on Dec 8, 2015.
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0001, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0002, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0003, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0004, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).

#92213647v1 #92213647v4

- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0005, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0006, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0007, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- European Design Registration No. 002899153-0008, filed on Dec 7, 2015 (Registered).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/594,441, filed on Feb 17, 2017 (Issued; Patent No. D802996).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/622,386, filed on Oct 17, 2017.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/529,544, filed on Jun 8, 2015 (Issued; Patent No. D777504).
- China Design Application No. 201830555939.3, filed on Sep 30, 2018.
- European Design Registration No. 005646619, filed on Sep 18, 2018 (Registered).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 29/645,221, filed on Apr 24, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/147,597, filed on May 5, 2016 (Issued; Patent No. 9644847).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/147,705, filed on May 5, 2016.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/450,546, filed on Mar 6, 2017 (Issued; Patent No. 10024544).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/008,478, filed on Jun 14, 2018.
- China Patent Application No. 201680025497.X, filed on May 5, 2016.
- European Patent Application No. 16790106.5, filed on May 5, 2016.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/170,678, filed on Jun 1, 2016 (Issued; Patent No. 9927129).
- U.S. Patent Application No. 15/888,395, filed on Feb 5, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/005,491, filed on Jun 11, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 62/626,651, filed on Feb 5, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 62/628,221, filed on Feb 8, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 62/728,371, filed on Sep 7, 2018.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/268,296.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/380,894.
- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/268,348, filed on Feb 5, 2019.

Trademarks

- European Trademark, Registration No. 01418711 ("JUNE").
- U.S. Trademark, Registration No. 5715730 ("JUNE").
- U.S. Trademark, Registration No. 5188147 ("JUNE").
- U.S. Trademark, Registration No. 5188150 ("JUNE" AND DESIGN).
- U.S. Trademark, Application No. 86651590 ("JUNE" AND DESIGN (Color)).
- U.S. Trademark, Registration No. 5188152 ("JUNE" AND DESIGN (Color)).
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under the Original Agreement, Grantor shall (and shall cause its Affiliates to) do all such further things and execute such further documents as Secured Party may reasonably request to record, confirm, perfect or validate the foregoing grant of security or to enable Secured Party to protect and enforce the same.

#92213647v1 #92213647v4

- 3. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Secured Party to file this Confirmatory Agreement in any filing office or otherwise with any Governmental Authority the Secured Party deems appropriate (including the United States Copyright Office, United States Patent and Trademark Office and their foreign equivalents).
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Confirmatory Agreement and all claims arising out of or relating to this Confirmatory Agreement or the transactions contemplated by this Confirmatory Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the choice of law principles of such state.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. For the convenience of the Parties, this Confirmatory Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each such counterpart being deemed to be an original instrument, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#92213647v1 #92213647v4

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmatory Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Weber	Stephen Products LLC
Ву:	142-
Name: Title:	Ohily Budah Gent Curre
June L	fe, Inc.
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

#92213647vi #92213647v4

EXECUTION VERSION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Confirmatory Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

n	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
June Life, Inc.	
By: 1369 (50) Not (100) (200)	
By: Matt van Nam (Oct.4, 2013)	
Name: Matt Van Horn	
Title: Ceo	

Weber-Stephen Products LLC

#92213647v1 #92213647v4

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006767 FRAME: 0287

RECORDED: 10/09/2019